
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 19 October 
2011 

  Time: 4.00 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28th September, 2011 (herewith) 

(Pages 1 - 3) 
  

 
4. Audit and Inspection Recommendations Update Report (herewith) (Pages 4 - 

7) 
  

 
5. Customer Inspection Service (report herewith) (Pages 8 - 13) 
  

 
6. Mid Year Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators Monitoring Report 

2011/12 (herewith) (Pages 14 - 25) 
  

 
7. Corporate Risk Register (report herewith) (Pages 26 - 33) 
  

 

 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 28/09/11 15P 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 28th September, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Kaye (in the Chair); Councillors Gilding, License and Sangster. 

 
Also in attendance were Mrs. A. Bingham (Vice-Chair of the Standards Committee) and 
Rob Mitchell (KPMG) 
 
An apology for absence was received  from Councillors Sims.  
 
P16. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 20TH JULY, 2011  

 
 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th July, 2011 

be agreed as a correct record. 
 

P17. REVIEW OF PROGRESS AGAINST THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 4 
MONTHS ENDING JULY 2011  
 

  Marc Bicknell, Internal Audit Manager, presented the submitted report which 
set out a summary of Internal Audit’s work and performance for the period 
ended July, 2011 and had been presented to the Audit Committee in 
accordance with the Committee’s responsibility to oversee the work of Internal 
Audit. 
 
The report identified:- 
 

- performance against key service benchmarks 
 

- audit reports issued during the period, highlighting the overall 
conclusion for each audit 

 

- number of high priority recommendations made 
 

- proportion of recommendations not agreed 
 
The report covered:- 
 

- performance indicators 
 

- audit reports and recommendations 
 

- Responsive Audits 
 
� Primary School Childcare Club 
� Car Park Income 
� Children’s Home 

 
 
A total of 122 man days had been spent on responsive work to date 
representing approximately 11% of available resources. 
 
Discussion and a question and answer session ensued and the following issues 
were covered:- 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



16P  AUDIT COMMITTEE - 28/09/11 
  
 

 

 
- sums recovered 
- disciplinary action taken 

 
Resolved:- That the information be noted. 
 

P18. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT AND ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS 2010/11  
 

 Andrew Bedford, Strategic Director of Finance, presented the submitted report 
which detailed how the Annual Treasury Report was a requirement of the 
Council’s reporting procedures and covered the treasury activity for 2010/11. 
The report also covered the actual Prudential Indicators for 2010/11 in 
accordance with the requirements of the Prudential Code. 
 
The report met the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities. The Council was required to comply with both Codes through 
Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. 
 
Members noted that the Strategic Director of Finance had delegated authority 
to carry out treasury management activities on behalf of the Council and this 
report was produced in order to comply with the CIPFA Code of Practice in 
respect of Treasury Management in Local Authorities and the “Prudential 
Code”. 
 
Treasury Management formed an integral part of the Council’s overall financial 
arrangements. Regular monitoring would ensure that risks and uncertainties 
were addressed at an early stage and hence kept to a minimum. 
 
Particular reference was made to the debt of the former South Yorkshire 
County Council. 
 
Resolved:- That the Annual Treasury Management Report and Actual 
Prudential Indicators for 2010/11 be approved. 
 

P19. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/11  
 

 Andrew Bedford, Strategic Director of Finance, introduced and Rob Mitchell 
(KPMG) presented the submitted report advising of the matters arising from 
the external audit of the Council’s 2010/11 Statement of Accounts and, in 
acknowledging the findings, sought approval to the Letter of Management 
Representations. 
 
Also submitted were: 
 

- External Auditor’s ISA 260 Report 2010/11 
 

- Audited Statement of Accounts 2010/11 
 

- Letter of Management Representations 
 
Discussion and a question and answer session ensued on various issues. 

Page 2



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 28/09/11 17P 

 

 

 
Resolved:- (1) That the Auditor’s ISA260 report to those charged with 
governance, as now submitted, be approved. 
 
(2) That the amended Statement of Accounts 2010/11, as now submitted, be 
approved. 
 
(3) That the Letter of Management Representations, as now submitted, be 
approved. 
 
(4) that the external auditor and officers in both Finance and Economic and 
Development Services be thanked for their efforts. 
 

 

Page 3



 

 

5. Summary 
 

This report summarises the progress against recommendations from across all key 
external audits and inspections of council services. 
 
It is intended that this report provides a high level analysis of progress with a particular 
focus on outstanding recommendations and new inspections since the date of the last 
report (July 2011). A summary of these are detailed within the table in Appendix A. In 
summary;- 
 
� Since the last report there have been no new inspections or external assessments.  

 
� There are currently ten action plans relating to Inspection and Audit recommendations 

which are still “active” in the authority (ie contain outstanding recommendations which 
are still relevant)  
 

� Across these action plans nine recommendations have been completed since the last 
report and fifteen remain outstanding 

 
 
 
 
6. Recommendations 

 
That the Audit Committee: 

 

• Note the progress achieved against outstanding actions  
 

• Advice further actions as necessary 
 

1. Meeting: Audit Committee 

2. Date: 19th October 2011 

3. Title: Audit and Inspection Recommendations Update Report 

4. Directorate: Chief’s Executive Department 

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL  

Agenda Item 4Page 4



 
7. Proposals and Details 

 
The monitoring of Audit and Inspection recommendations provides evidence that the 
Council is able to respond to external challenge in a timely manner and is committed to 
continuous improvement.  Additionally through analysing the recommendations we are 
demonstrating our ability to identify and rectify detrimental trends or issues and to deliver 
service improvement. 
 
 
Progress against Recommendations 
Since the previous July 2011 report progress against recommendations is good. This has 
resulted in a number of action plans being signed off as complete as either all 
recommendations have been implemented or subsequent inspections have assessed that 
there is no need to progress the issues of concern further. Subsequently future audit and 
inspection reports and associated appendices will omit their details. These are; 
� Use of resources (2009) 
� Core Case Inspection - Youth Offending Service (2010) 

 
 
Analysis of outstanding recommendations  
Progress against all outstanding audit and inspection recommendations of council services 
are monitored by Performance & Quality Teams. Currently there are 16 recommendations 
which still need addressing. Although some of these recommendations have experienced 
some slippage against original target dates there are no new areas of concern. 
 
 
New Inspection Reports received 
There have been no new inspection judgements received since the last report.   
 
 
Forthcoming Inspection Activity   
As reported previously the following services are due inspections within the next six 
months: 
� Food Standards Agency Audit (NAS) 
� Fostering Services (CYPS) 
� Adult and Community Learning (CYPS) 
� Children’s Services Assessment  2011 (CYPS)  
� Customer Service Excellence – Continuous Appliance Assessment November 2011 

(CEX) 
 
Performance and Quality Teams are supporting the services with their preparations for 
these assessments and inspections.  
 
 
8. Risks and uncertainties  
Any risks and uncertainties are highlighted in the report above and should be noted as a 
matter of interest in light of the potential impact on other aspects of Council performance.   
 
It is essential that in this time of uncertainty and in the absence of any national 
performance regime (other than children and adult services) that we continue to be able to 
demonstrate continuous improvement and self regulation through the implementation of 
any previously recommended actions.   

Page 5



 
9. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
Approaches to inspection and assessment of local authorities are being developed across 
Government in the light of the decentralisation and localism agenda. In future any central 
inspection will be focused on the most vulnerable i.e. help to maintain high standards in 
children’s services and adult social care.  Intervention will focus on cases of serious risk or 
failure.   

 
In addition Government is developing proposals for a new local audit regime with the Audit 
Commission, the National Audit Office, the Financial Reporting Council, Local Government 
Audit Firms and other interested parties.  Consultation on the details of a new audit 
Framework completed on 30th June 2011 and the Government envisages that it may 
subsequently publish a draft Bill for pre-legislative scrutiny ahead of the final introduction 
of legislation to parliament. The Government has stated that reforms to the local audit 
regime are likely to take effect from 2012/13. 

 
 
10. Background Papers and Consultation 

 
� All inspectorates’ reports, letters and action plans since mid 2007. 
� All new and follow up audit reports. 
� All inspectorate frameworks, arrangements and guidance documents 
 
 

Contact Names:   
 
Deborah Johnson, Performance Officer, ext 22666  
Lorna Kelly, Performance Officer, ext 22901 
 

Page 6



[APPENDIX A] 

 
Summary of Recommendations from “Active” Inspection & Audit action plans 
(which took place from 2007 to Present)  

With summary of progression against recommendations since the last report and in total 
 

Inspection / Review (date) 
External 
Assessor N

u
m
b
e
r 
o
f 

re
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
a
ti
o
n
s
 

Im
p
le
m
e
n
te
d
 a
t 
la
s
t 

re
p
o
rt
 

Im
p
le
m
e
n
te
d
 s
in
c
e
 

la
s
t 
re
p
o
rt
 

S
ti
ll
 o
u
ts
ta
n
d
in
g
 

O
v
e
ra
ll
 C
o
m
p
le
ti
o
n
 

D
a
te
 f
o
r 

R
e
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
a
ti
o
n
s
 

S
T
A
T
U
S
 

Chief Executive & Financial Services        

Addressing Health Inequalities (Jan 09) AC 10 9 0 1 2012 Ongoing 

Use of Resources 09 (September 09) KPMG 2 1 1 0 Sep 11 Complete 

Customer Service Excellence (January 2011) EMQC 7 N/A 4 3 Dec 11 Ongoing 

Environment and Development Services        

No current/active inspection action plans        

Neighbourhoods and Adults Services        

ALMO (November 08)  
* including 5 recs. from previous inspection 
** including 1 rec. which is now tracked via liaison 
meetings 

AC *35 
 

**34 0 1 2014 

Ongoing 

Adult Social Care Annual Assessment 2010  (October 10) CQC 3 N/A 1 2 Dec 11 Ongoing 

Children’s Services        

Annual Performance Assessment (December 08)  Ofsted 10 9 0 1 Mar 10 Ongoing 

Safeguarding / Looked After Children (July / August 2010) Ofsted 10 N/A 0 2 Nov 10 Ongoing 

Core Case Inspection - Youth Offending Service Youth 
Justice 

7 N/A 2 0 Dec 11 
Complete  

Local Authority Adoption (Jan 2011) Ofsted 4 N/A 0 2 Jan 12 Ongoing 

Unannounced inspection of contact, referral and 
assessment arrangements (May 2011) 

Ofsted 4 N/A 1 3 May 12 
Ongoing 

Total Recommendations in “Active” Inspection & Audit 
action plans 

 92 53 9 15   

 
 
 

Page 7



 

 
 
1  Meeting: Audit Committee 

2  
 

Date: 19th October 2011 

3  Title: Customer Inspection Service  

4  Directorate : Commissioning, Policy & Performance  

 
 
5 Summary 
 
The Performance and Quality unit aims to develop a single organisational culture 
that is focused on getting things right first time; so that citizens feel that the Council 
is delivering real outcomes.  The unit provides information on the customer 
experience to help inform priority setting and ensure that learning from service 
successes or failures are used to improve services and provide consistently better 
results in the future.  
 
The Customer Inspection Service was formed in Neighbourhoods & Adult Services in 
2005 as part of the development of our learning from customers’ culture; whereby 
real customers were placed at the heart of service delivery to test performance 
against customer service standards and inspect access to our services…as the 
experts by experience.   
 
Working in partnership with real Customer Inspectors has contributed to positive 
outcomes with numerous inspections and regulatory assessments; along with the 
achievement of a number of unique rewards and accolades.   
 
Following the restructure to the new Commissioning, Policy and Performance unit in 
January 2011 and the development of a Service Plan priority to implement consistent 
approaches to Customer Service Excellence across the Council; the Customer 
Inspection Service has been rolled out across Children and Young People Services 
and Environment and Development Services.  
 
 
6 Recommendation 
 

• That Audit Committee receives information on the Customer Inspection 
Service including outcomes and future developments  

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 5Page 8



 

7 Proposals and Details 
 
Working in partnership with real Customer Inspectors has contributed to positive 
outcomes with numerous inspections and regulatory assessments; along with the 
achievement of a number of unique rewards and accolades:  
 

• Achieved ‘Best Performing’ Category - Review of First Point of Contact to Adult 
Social Care Services (CQC Jan 2011) 

• Corporate Customer Service Excellence Award (Cabinet Office 2009 and 
continuous compliance Jan 2011) 

• Excellent Service –Adult Social Care (CQC 2009) 

• Performing Well – Safeguarding Adults (CQC 2009) 

• Achieved RNID ‘Louder than Words’ accreditation (2009) 

• Housing Services Audit Commission Inspection – moved from 0 to 2 starts (2006, 
retained 2008) 

• A compliance plus was awarded as an area of best practice which exceeded the 
requirements of the Customer Service Excellence Standard for demonstrating 
exceptional performance in the way we involve and consult with customers and 
use this to make service improvements (2009) 

• The Cabinet Office ‘Standard Bearer’ accreditation was attained for our 
innovative work on learning from customers (2010) 

• Our Customer Insight approaches have been published as Best practice Case 
Studies within the Front Office Shared Services ‘Developing Customer Insight’ 
publication (2008) and the Improvement and Development Agency 
‘Understanding Your Citizens, Customers and Communities’ publication (2008) 

• Winners of Rotherham Business Award for Customer Services  and Health and 
Social Care Yorkshire and Humber ‘Leadership for Improvement’ Award (2009) 

• Shared mystery shopping approaches at LGC and IDeA Conferences (2009) 
 
The Customer Inspectors also play a key role during inspections and audits; carrying 
out a range of spot inspections, reality checks, information reviews and focus group 
discussions with inspectors.  The customers’ are currently supporting on preparation 
for a potential follow up audit from the Food Standards Agency and will contribute to 
preparation for a potential inspection of Learn
[...]
wilson@rotherham.gov.uk 01709 822511 
 
Jasmine Speight, Performance Officer, Commissioning, Policy and Performance, 
(Neighbourhoods and Adult Services), Chief Executives Dept.  
jasmine.speight@rotherham.gov.uk 01709 382121 ext 22670 
 
 
 

Page 13



  

 

 
 
 

1.  Meeting: Audit Committee 

2.  Date: 19th October 2011 

3.  Title: Mid Year Treasury Management and Prudential 
Indicators Monitoring Report 2011/12   

4.  Directorate: Financial Services 

 
 
5. Summary 

Revisions to the regulatory framework of treasury management during 2009 
introduced a requirement that the Council receive a mid year treasury review, in 
addition to the forward looking annual treasury strategy and backward looking 
annual treasury report required previously. 

This report meets that revised requirement.  It also incorporates the needs of the 
Prudential Code to ensure adequate monitoring of the capital expenditure plans 
and the Council’s prudential indicators (PIs).  

The report is structured to highlight the key changes to the Council’s capital 
activity (the PIs), the economic outlook and the actual and proposed treasury 
management activity (borrowing and investment). 

 

 

6. Recommendations 

The Audit Committee is asked to: 

1. Note the report and the treasury activity; and 

2. Refer the report to Cabinet to consider recommending the 
Council approve changes to the prudential indicators. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 6Page 14



  

7. Proposals and Details 
 
The Strategic Director of Finance has delegated authority to carry out treasury 
management activities on behalf of the Council and this report is produced in 
order to comply with the CIPFA Code of Practice in respect of Treasury 
Management in Local Authorities and the “Prudential Code”. 
 
8. Finance 
 
Treasury Management forms an integral part of the Council’s overall financial 
arrangements. 
 
The assumptions supporting the capital financing budget for 2011/12 and for 
future years covered by the Council’s MTFS were reviewed in light of economic 
and financial conditions and the future years’ capital programme. 
 
The Treasury Management and Investment Strategy is not forecast to have any 
further revenue consequences other than those identified and planned for in both 
the Council’s 2011/12 Revenue Budget and approved MTFS. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Regular monitoring will ensure that risks and uncertainties are addressed at an 
early stage and hence kept to a minimum. 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
Effective treasury management will assist in delivering the Council’s policy and 
performance agenda. 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Local Authorities 
Local Government Act 2003 
CIPFA “Prudential Code” 
 
 
 
Contact Name: Derek Gaffney, Chief Accountant, ext 7422005 or 22005 
derek.gaffney@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



  

Appendix 
 
Mid Year Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Monitoring 
Report 
 
1. Introduction and Background to the Report 
 
1.1 Revisions to the regulatory framework of treasury management during 

2009 introduced a requirement that the Council receive a mid year 
treasury review, in addition to the forward looking annual treasury strategy 
and backward looking annual treasury report required previously. 

 
1.2 This report meets that revised requirement.  It also incorporates the needs 

of the Prudential Code to ensure adequate monitoring of the capital 
expenditure plans and the Council’s prudential indicators (PIs).  The 
Treasury Strategy and PIs were previously reported to Audit Committee, 
Cabinet and Council in February/March 2011 respectively. 

 
1.3 The Council’s revised capital expenditure plans (Section 2.2 of this report) 

and the impact of these revised plans on its financing are set out in 
Section 2.3.  The Council’s capital spend plans provide a framework
[...]
ic investments that are due to be recovered after 
more than 364 days. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
 

 
Former SYCC 

2011/12 
Original 
Indicator 

 
Current 
Position 

2011/12 
Revised 
Indicator 

Lower Upper  Lower Upper 

Maturity Structure of fixed borrowing 

Under 12 
months 

 
0% 

 
50% 

 
0% 

 
0% 

 
50% 

12 months to 2 
years 

 
0% 

 
70% 

 
0% 

 
0% 

 
70% 

2 years to 5 
years 

 
0% 

 
100% 

 
9.76% 

 
0% 

 
100% 

5 years to 10 
years 

 
0% 

 
100% 

 
90.24% 

 
0% 

 
100% 

 
RMBC 

2011/12 
Original 
Indicator 

£m 

 
Current 
Position 

£m 

2011/12 
Revised 
Indicator 

£m 

Maximum principal 
sums invested > 364 
days 

 
 

10 

 
 
0 

 
 

10 

Comprising 

Cash deposits 10 0 10 

Page 25



 

   

   
 

1.  Meeting: Audit Committee 

2.  Date: 19 October 2011 

3.  Title: Corporate Risk Register  

4.  Directorate: Financial Services 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
Attached to this report is the new look corporate risk register summary. The 
summary shows the risks associated with the Council’s most significant 
priorities and projects, and actions being taken to mitigate these risks.  
 
Following comments from Cabinet, the risk register has been streamlined to 
emphasize the Council’s most significant risks and key actions and 
developments relating to these risks. 
 
Not surprisingly, the Council’s key current risks relate to the financial pressures 
faced by the Council. Management actions are being taken to mitigate these 
and other risks in the register.   
 
 
6. Recommendations  
 
The Audit Committee is asked to: 
 

• note the revised corporate risk register summary attached at 
Appendix A 

 

• confirm the current assessment of the Council’s top four corporate 
risks 
 

• indicate any further risks that it feels should be added to the risk 
register 
 

 
 
 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Agenda Item 7Page 26



 

 
7 Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 Format 
 
This report contains the latest position on the Corporate Risk Register. The 
format of the report and corporate risk register summary, attached at Appendix 
A, has been changed to reflect comments made by Cabinet.  
 
The covering report highlights the top four inherent risks. The corporate risk 
register summary reflects the current risk assessments for each corporate 
priority or project in the corporate risk register. 
 
There are 3 overall categories of risk (RED, AMBER, GREEN) representing 
varying degrees of exposure. Each category contains a range of risk scores, so 
there are varying degrees of risk within each category. Appendix A shows the 
risk category and score for each priority or project included in the register 
before and after risk mitigation actions. 
 
7.2 Top four inherent risks 

The new risk register summary now shows risks in descending inherent risk 
order, to emphasize the most significant risks faced by the Authority. The top 
four inherent risks are: 

• Managing Government budget reductions - unable to maintain key 
services due to budgetary limits.  

Cabinet and Strategic Leadership Team are meeting on a regular basis to 
consider the options available and, ultimately, Cabinet will make decisions 
that ensure the Council can provide priority services within available 
resources.  

• Unable to deliver effective Children’s Services within budget.  

Ongoing action is being taken by management to provide services within the 
budget available. Cabinet is being kept informed of the relevant financial 
challenges as part of the budget monitoring and budget setting processes 
and makes decisions accordingly. 

• Funding of the Digital Region Project to provide comprehensive 
broadband facilities across South Yorkshire 

The company (Digital Region Ltd), four South Yorkshire Councils and 
Government Department for Business, Innovation and Skills are continuing 
to work on plans to ensure the ongoing viability of the project.  

• Sustaining improvement in Children’s Services post DFE intervention 

Relevant monitoring and scrutiny of progress is being conducted by 
Members and management, and action plans varied according to any 
emerging issues. Good progress is being made and reflected in positive 
outcomes and inspection feedback. 

The summary at Appendix A provides more details of the actions being taken to 
mitigate these and other risks recorded in the corporate risk register.   

 
 

Page 27



 

8.  Finance 
 

The risks contained in the register require ongoing management action. In 
some cases additional resources may be necessary to implement the relevant 
actions or mitigate risks. Any additional costs associated with the risks should 
be reported to the Strategic Leadership Team and Members for consideration 
on a case by case basis.   
 
 
9.  Risks and Uncertainties 
 
It is important to review corporate risks on an ongoing basis, to ensure risks 
relating to the Council’s key projects and priorities are effectively monitored and 
managed by the Strategic Leadership Team and Members.  
 
 
10.  Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 

 
Risk Management is part of good corporate governance and is wholly related to 
the achievement of the objectives in the Council’s Corporate Plan. 
 
 
11.  Background Papers and Consultation 

 
This report reflects the latest updates provided by the respective ‘lead officers’.  
  
 
 
Contact Names: 
Colin Earl, Director of Audit and Governance, x22033 
Andrew Shaw, Insurance and Risk Officer, x22088 
 
 
 
Appendices 
A Corporate Risk Register Summary 
 
 

Page 28



 4

APPENDIX A:  SUMMARY CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
 

No Risk Pre 
Controls 
1-25 

Lead officer 
 
Key Actions/Updates 

Post 
Controls 
1 -25 

Links to Corporate 
Priorities 

0027 Managing Government budget 
reductions - unable to maintain 
key services due to budgetary 
limits 

 
 

25 

Andrew Bedford 

• High priority, driven through Strategic 
Leadership Team and Cabinet 

• Further actions to mitigate budget 
reductions are being identified 

 

 
 

16 

All Priorities 

0022 Unable to deliver effective 
Children’s Services within budget 
 

 
 
 

25 

Joyce Thacker 

• Additional funding for 2011/12 
resulting in a balanced original 
budget 

• Continuing monitoring and review of 
pressures into 2011/12 

• Review of all service provision and 
structures continues. 

 

 
 
 

16 

Priority 2 - Providing 
quality education … 
Priority 3 - Care and 
protection for those 
people who need it most 
… 
 

0033 Funding of the Digital Region 
Project to provide comprehensive 
broadband facilities across South 
Yorkshire 

 
 
 

20 

Andrew Bedford  

• South Yorkshire Councils are 
adopting a proactive approach to the 
project, including support 

• Ongoing work with the Company 
and Central Government on project 
funding 

 

 
 
 

16 

Priority 1: No 
community left behind 

0021 Sustaining improvement in 
Children’s Services post 
Department For Education (DFE) 
intervention 

 
 
 

20 

Joyce Thacker 

• Service improvement and school 
attainment plan monitored by DFE 

• Notice to improve removed Jan 2011 

• Unannounced inspection provided 
positive feedback 

• Peer challenge taking place Oct2011 

 
 
 

12 

Priority 2 - Providing 
quality education … 
Priority 3 - Care and 
protection for those 
people who need it most 
… 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

9



 5

No Risk Pre 
Controls 
1-25 

Lead officer 
 
Key Actions/Updates 

Post 
Controls 
1 -25 

Links to Corporate 
Priorities 

0004 Costs of Capital Programme- 
significant consequences on 
revenue budget 
 

 
 

16 

Andrew Bedford  

• Financial details within Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 

• Regular monitoring, review and 
reporting taking place 

 

 
 

12 

All Priorities 

0031 Free Schools and other school 
arrangements could reduce LA 
provision and associated funding 
and could, therefore, adversely 
affect the Council’s ability to 
support sustained improvement in 
attainment 

 
 
 
 

16
[...]
uilding Accommodation not 
fit for purpose 

 
 

12 

Karl Battersby 

• Building completed 

• First decants scheduled for 
November 

 

 
 
 

2 

Priority 5 
Improving the 
Environment 

0025 Civic Centre –WorkSmart Project  
 
 

9 

Karl Battersby 

• Effective leadership by departments 
adapting to WorkSmart  

• Project now led by Strategic Director 
EDS 

• Pressures on timescales of  EDRMS 
and management of decant 
program, leading to re-scheduling of 
EDRMS project 

 

 
 
 

4 

Priority 5 
Improving the 
Environment 

 
 

P
a
g
e
 3

3


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28th September, 2011 (herewith)
	4 Audit and Inspection Recommendations Update Report (herewith)
	5 Customer Inspection Service (report herewith)
	6 Mid Year Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators Monitoring Report 2011/12 (herewith)
	7 Corporate Risk Register (report herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE - 19/10/11 18P 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 19th October, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Sangster (in the Chair); Councillors Gilding, Kaye and Sims. 

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor License.  
 
P20. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 28TH SEPTEMBER, 2011  

 
 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28th September, 

2011 be agreed as a correct record.  
 

P21. AUDIT AND INSPECTION RECOMMENDATIONS UPDATE REPORT  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Sue Wilson, Performance 
and Quality Manager, which summarised the progress against 
recommendations from across all key external audits and inspections of 
Council services. 
 
The report was intended to provide a high level analysis of progress with a 
particular focus on outstanding recommendations and new inspections since 
the date of the last report in July, 2011.  
 
The Audit Committee noted that since the last report there have been no new 
inspections or external assessments.  
 
There were currently ten action plans relating to Inspection and Audit 
recommendations which were still “active” and across these action plans nine 
recommendations have been completed since the last report and fifteen 
remained outstanding. 
 
There were sixteen recommendations in relation to outstanding audit and 
inspection recommendations.  A number had experienced some slippage 
against original target dates, although there were no new areas of concern. 
 
As reported previously the following services were due inspections within the 
next six months:- 
 

• Food Standards Agency Audit (NAS). 

• Fostering Services (CYPS). 

• Adult and Community Learning (CYPS). 

• Children’s Services Assessment  2011 (CYPS). 

• Customer Service Excellence – Continuous Appliance Assessment 
November 2011 (CEX). 

 
Performance and Quality Teams were supporting the services with their 
preparations for these assessments and inspections.  
 
 
 
 
 



19P AUDIT COMMITTEE - 19/10/11 

 

 

Discussion ensued on the inclusion of 2010 Rotherham Ltd. in the inspection 
plan and the reasoning behind this, along with the inspection frameworks for 
the specific areas. 
 
Resolved:- That the progress achieved against outstanding actions be noted. 
 

P22. CUSTOMER INSPECTION SERVICE  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Sue Wilson, Performance 
and Quality Manager, which set out a summary on the Customer Inspection 
Service, which had been formed in Neighbourhoods and Adults Services in 
2005, and had since been implemented in Children and Young People’s 
Services and Environment and Development Services.   
 
The Service provided information on customer experiences to help inform 
priority-setting and ensure that learning from service successes or failures 
were used to improve services and provide consistently better results in the 
future.  Working in partnership with real Customer Inspectors contributed to 
positive outcomes with numerous inspections and regulatory assessments; 
along with achievement of a number of unique awards and accolades.   
 
Further information was provided on the Customer Inspectors and how the 
service was made up. 
 
The Audit Committee welcomed this very informative report and its findings 
and asked for regular updates on progress. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the outcomes and future developments of the Customer 
Inspection Service be noted.   
 
(2)  That a progress report be submitted to the Audit Committee in six months 
time. 
 

P23. MID YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 
MONITORING REPORT 2011/12  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Derek Gaffney, Chief 
Accountant, which provided a mid-year Treasury Review, as required in the 
Regulatory Framework of Treasury Management (2009).  The report also 
fulfilled the requirement of the Prudential Code to ensure adequate monitoring 
of capital expenditure plans and activity.  It also encompassed economic 
outlook and actual and proposed borrowing and investment.   
 
The assumptions supporting the capital financing budget for 2011/12 and for 
future years covered by the Council’s MTFS were reviewed in light of economic 
and financial conditions and the future years’ capital programme. 
 
The Treasury Management and Investment Strategy was not forecast to have 
any further revenue consequences other than those identified and planned for 
in both the Council’s 2011/12 Revenue Budget and approved MTFS. 
 
Further information was sought on future action on PFI schemes, the current 
position with regards to Icelandic Banks, potential for long term borrowing and 
the role of Audit. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 19/10/11 20P 
 

 

 
Resolved:- (1)  That treasury activity be noted.  
 
(2)  That the report be referred to Cabinet to consider recommending that 
Council approve changes to prudential indicators.   
 

P24. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by Andrew Bedford, Strategic 
Director of Finance, which set out a summary of the newly formatted 
Corporate Risk Register that recorded the risks associated with the Council’s 
most significant priorities and projects and the actions being taken to mitigate 
the risks.  
 
The Corporate Risk Register had recently been streamlined to emphasise the 
Council’s most significant risks and the key actions and developments relating 
to these risks.  The risks were displayed in descending order to emphasise the 
most significant risks faced by the Local Authority.      
 
It was noted that the four inherent risks were:- 
 

• Managing Government budget restrictions – unable to maintain key 
services due to budgetary limits. 

• Unable to deliver effective Children’s Services within budget.  

• Funding of the Digital Region Project to provide comprehensive 
broadband facilities across South Yorkshire.  

• Sustaining improvement in Children’s Services post DfE intervention.  
 
Discussion ensued and further information was provided on the potential 
liabilities of funding the Digital Region Project, the percentage of risk to 
Rotherham, why it was considered a “red” risk and the action of the four South 
Yorkshire Councils and the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills to 
ensure the ongoing viability of the project.   
 
Resolved:-  (1) That the revised Corporate Risk Register summary be noted.  
 
(2)  That the current top four corporate risks be approved. 
 
(3  That any further risks identified be added to the Risk Register. 
 

 


